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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LANCASTER COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
criminal

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

3488-2008vs.

DONNELLY J. LeBLANC

ORDER

| 'j> day of May, 2022, upon consideration of Defendant’s

• PCRA filed with the Court on or about December 16, 2021.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT said Motion is DENIED1.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
3488-2008

v.

DONNELLY J. LeBLANC

OPINION

September 2J * , 2022 

Petitioner, Donnelly J. LeBlanc, appeals pro se my May 13, 2022, Order 

dismissing without a hearing his third Post-Conviction Relief Act (PCRA) Petition that he 

filed on December 16, 2021. This Opinion is written pursuant to Rule 1925(a) of the 

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure and, for the reasons set forth below, 

Petitioner’s appeal should be dismissed.

BY: WRIGHT, J.

BACKGROUND

The factual history underlying the above-captioned matter is as follows1:

On June 8, 2008, police were summoned to 1683 Sanctuary Road, 
Penn Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. (N.T. Jury Trial] 
Vol. 2, 273:3-5; 300:2-15.) The police were called to that location 
by Darla LeBlanc, the mother of K.M., the victim in this case. (N.T. 
Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 300:2-15.) K.M. had informed his mother that his 
step-father, [Petitioner] Donnelly LeBlanc, had inappropriately 
touched him on several different occasions. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 
300:8-12.) K.M. reported the facts of the sexual assaults to 
Detective George Pappas, as well as Mary Reedy of the Lancaster 
County Children’s Alliance. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2,300:16-301:2.) 
These facts were as follows.

1 The recitation of facts included herein was lifted from my April 8, 2010, Opinion 
authored and filed in conjunction with Petitioner’s direct appeal to the Superior Court. 
Footnotes from the original have been omitted.J 1



Between November 2007 and January 2008, [Petitioner] lived with 
his wife, Darla LeBlanc, and his step-son, K.M. (N.T. Jury Trial, 
Vol. 2, 273:3-21.) During that time period, Mrs. LeBlanc worked 
third shift at Lancashire Homes, requiring her to be at work between 
the hours of 11 p.m. and 7 a.m. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 278:24- 
279:13.) It was during these times that [Petitioner] took advantage 
of his time alone with K.M. and sexually molested him. According 
to K.M., the first incident occurred when [Petitioner] woke him up 
from his sleep to show him pornography on the computer. (N.T. 
Jury Trial, Vol 2, 280:3-10.) While viewing the pornography, 
Defendant “pulled down his pants and his underwear and told [K.M.j 
that he wanted [him] to suck [Petitioner's] penis.” (N.T. Jury Trial, 
Vol. 2, 282:3-6.) After doing as he was told by [Petitioner]’ 
[Petitioner] then told K.M. to “pull down [his] pajama pants and 
underwear . . . and [Petitioner] came over and started sucking 
[K.M.’s] penis.” (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 282:24-283:5.) [Petitioner] 
then reassured K.M. that it was okay to experiment. (N.T. Jury Trial, 
Vol. 2, 283:6-8.) Due to his fear and embarrassment, K.M. did not 
tell his mother or anyone else about what [Petitioner] had done to 
him. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 284:3-9).

On another night between November 2007 and January 2008, 
[Petitioner] again sexually molested K.M. while alone in the home 
with him. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 285:1-13.) As the victim 
described: “I was in my bedroom again, and I was asleep on my 
stomach and [Petitioner] came into my room and I had woken up 
and he came in and reached under the covers of my bed and pulled 
down my pajama pants and underwear and put his finger in my 
anus.” (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 285:6-10.) K.M. again stated that 
he did not tell anyone about what happened because he 
“embarrassed and scared of what [Petitioner] would do if he found 
out.” (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 287:22-288:3.) One or two days later, 
[Petitioner] again went into K.M.’s room while he was asleep, pulled 
down his pajama pants and underwear, and inserted his finger into 
the child’s anus. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 288:4-15.)

A short time after these events occurred, while Mrs. LeBlanc was 
not at home, K.M. approached [Petitioner] while he was working in 
his shop to ask him a question. (N T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2,290:20-24.) 
It was during this time that [Petitioner] told KM. that he had 
something to show him, and removed a towel to expose a 
homemade masturbation device. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 2, 292:14- 
16; 295:1-4.) [K.M. testified that], after uncovering the machine, 
“he then told me to pull down my pants and my underwear.. . and 
he had this hose that was connected to it and this end piece that 
was connected to the hose and he told me to put this over my penis
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and against my skin. And I did that and [Petitioner] turned . . . the 
machine on it made this—it had suction to it.” (N.T. Jury Trial Vol 
2,292:18-293:3.)

After months of keeping it to himself, K.M. finally revealed to his 
mother what [Petitioner] had done to him. This resulted in the police 
being called to the LeBlanc home on June 8, 2008. (N.T. Jury Trial 
Vol. 2, 300:2-18.)

★ * *

On August 25, 2008, [Petitioner] was charged with [two] counts of 
involuntary deviate sexual intercourse, [two] counts of aggravated 
indecent sexual assault, [two] counts of corruption of minors, and 
[four] counts of indecent assault. After two days of trial, on July 15,
2009, the jury found [Petitioner] guilty of all counts except one count 
of indecent assault arising from the use of the homemade 
masturbation device on K.M. (N.T. Jury Trial, Vol. 3, 531:5-14.)

On December 28, 2009, [Petitioner] came before this Court for a 
Sexually Violent Predator (SVP) hearing and sentencing. Following 
testimony by Dr. Robert Stein, this Court determined that 
[Petitioner] was indeed a sexually violent predator. Thereafter, 
[Petitioner] Was sentenced on Count 1,1nvoluntaiy Deviate Sexual 
Intercourse, to 25 to 50 years in a state correctional institution 
pursuant to the second-strike provisions of 42 Pa.C.S. § 
9791.2(a)(1). (N.T. SVP Hearing / Sentencing, 65:13-20.)
[Petitioner] also received an aggregate sentence of 22 1/2 to 46 
years on all remaining counts, with these sentences to 
concurrent with the sentence for count one. (N.T. SVP Hearing / 
Sentencing, 66:12-67.) The result was an aggregate sentence of 
25 [to] 50 years.

(Trial Court Opinion, April 8, 2010, at 2-5.)

On January 6, 2010, Petitioner filed a timely direct appeal to the Superior Court 

from the December 28, 2009, judgment of sentence. The Superior Court affirmed on 

November 1, 2010. See Commonwealth v. LeBlanc. No. 165 MDA2010, 2019 WL 

7422767 (Pa. Super. Dec. 23, 2016) (nonprecedential). The Pennsylvania Supreme 

Court thereafter denied Appellant’s Petition for allowance of appeal on June 7, 2011

run

J 3



Petitioner filed the instant pro se 'Petition Under Post Conviction Collateral Relief 

Act”—his third2 PCRA Petition—on December 16, 2021, and a pro se “Supplemental to 

Post-Conviction Relief on December 30, 2021. On January 18, 2022, Petitioner also 

filed a pro se “Motion for Disqualification of Judges,” arguing that I should recuse myself 

from the instant matter. I denied Petitioner’s Motion for Disqualification on January 19, 

2022, and Petitioner appealed my denial to the Superior Court on February 16, 2022. 

The Superior Court later quashed the appeal as interlocutory.

On May 12, 2022, Petitioner filed a Motion in which he again argued that I should 

recuse myself. I denied Petitioner’s request for recusal on May 13, 2022. On the same 

day, I also denied the instant PCRA Petition, noting that the Petition was untimely. On 

July 26, 2022, Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal to the Superior Court from my Order 

denying his Petition. Petitioner filed “Appellant’s Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b) Statement” on 

August 19, 2022, and the Commonwealth responded on the same day. On September 

12, 2022, Petitioner filed a second document entitled “Appellant’s Amended Pa.R.A.P. 

1925(b) Statement.”

DISCUSSION

Petitioner raises the following five claims of error in his “Amended Pa.R.A.P.

1925(b) Statement”:

1. The district court’s refusal to disqualify itself is contrary to and in 
conflict with clearly established state and federal law and the 
Constitution.

2 The Superior Court denied Petitioner’s appeals from Orders denying both his first and 
second PCRA Petitions. In the Superior Court opinion affirming my denial of 
Petitioner’s second Petition, the Court determined that the Petition was untimely and 
that Petitioner failed to plead and prove that any of the three exceptions to the PCRA 
time-bar were met..J 4



2. The district court’s denial, without Notice, of Post-Conviction, is 
contrary to and in conflict with clearly established state and federal 
law and the Constitution.

3. The district court’s denial of Post-Conviction without Hearing is 
contrary to clearly established state and federal law, the 
Constitution and, based upon and [sic] unreasonable determination 
of the facts and documents presented.

4. The district court abused its discretion as a matter of law in issuing 
a 1925(b) Order requiring Appellant to include a “developed 
supporting argument’ in his Statement of Matters Complained of on 
Appeal.

5. The district court’s failure to file an Opinion pursuant to Pa.R.A.P.
1925(a)(1) is contrary to clearly established law, a violation of the 
Constitution and, an ambush, sandbagging the parties in litigation.

As further set forth below, because Petitioner failed to comply with the Post Conviction

Relief Act’s timeliness requirements, I lacked jurisdiction to address the merits of the

instant Petition and need not address the substance3 of Petitioner’s appellate claims of

error.

3 For Petitioner’s edification, I will provide a very brief analysis of the reasons why his 
five claims for appellate relief are meritless.

In his first claim of error, Petitioner argues that my refusal to disqualify myself is 
contrary to and in conflict with clearly established state and federal law and the 
Constitution. Because the instant Petition is facially untimely, I lacked jurisdiction to 
address its merits and, therefore, had no conceivable reason to entertain his arguments 
in support of recusal.

In his second claim, Petitioner asserts that I erred in denying his third PCRA Petition 
without first issuing a 907 Notice of Intent to Dismiss. However, it is not reversible error 
to fail to issue a Rule 907 Notice where the record is clear that the Petition is untimely. 
See Commonwealth v. Zeialer. 148 A.3d 849, 851 n.1 (Pa. Super. 2016) (citing 
Commonwealth v. Tavlor. 65 A.3d 462, 468 (Pa. Super. 2013)).

In his third claim, Petitioner argues that I erred in denying his Petition without first 
conducting a hearing. However, Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure 907 
expressly provide^ for disposition of PCRA petitions without first conducting a hearing in 
cases where there are no genuine issues of fact and no purpose would be served by 

' 5■J



All petitions filed pursuant to the PCRA must “be filed within one year of the date 

the judgment of sentence becomes final. .. 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1). Judgment

becomes final at the conclusion of direct review, or at the expiration of time for seeking 

the review. ]d §9545(b)(3). It is “well-settled that the PCRA’s time restrictions are 

jurisdictional in nature.” Com, v. Robinson. 139 A.3d 178, 185 (Pa. 2016) (citations
4

omitted). “As such, this statutory time-bar implicates the court’s very power to 

adjudicate a controversy and prohibits a court from extending filing periods except as
I

the statute permits .... Id. Accordingly, “the time for filing a PCRA petition can be

extended only by operation of one of the statutorily enumerated exceptions to the PCRA

time-bar.” jcf (citations omitted). Those exceptions consist of the following:

(i) The failure to raise the claim previously was the result of interference 
by government officials with the presentation of the claim in violation of 
the Constitution or laws of this Commonwealth orthe Constitution^ 
laws of the United States;

further proceedings. Here, because the instant Petition is facially untimely and 
Petitioner failed to plead or prove that any timeliness exception applied, there was 
simply no reason tb schedule a hearing.

In his fourth claim, Petitioner takes issue with the wording of my 1925(b) Order, 
stating that I abused my discretion as a matter of law by requiring him to include 
“developed supporting argument" in his Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal. 
Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b)(4) requires that a statement of errors concisely identify each error 
that the appellant intends to assert with sufficient detail to identify the issues to be 
raised for the judge. My 1925(b) Order did not require Petitioner to cite authorities or 
the record; instead, it merely alerted Petitioner that, to comply with Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b)(4) 
and avoid waiver, he needed to sufficiently develop the claims that he raised on appeal.

Finally, Appellant argues that my failure to file an Opinion pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 
1925(a)(1) is contrary to clearly established law, a violation of the Constitution and, an 
ambush, sandbagging the parties in litigation. The very existence of this Opinion 
thwarts Petitioner’s claim.

J 6



(ii) The facts upon which the claim is predicated were unknown to the 
Defendant and could not have been ascertained by the exercise of due 
diligence; or

(iii) The right asserted is a constitutional right that was recognized by the 
Supreme Court of the United States or the Supreme Court of 
Pennsylvania after the time period provided in this section and has 
been held by that court to apply retroactively.

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1)(i)-(iii).
\ i

i

It is the Petitioner’s burden to plead and prove that one of these timeliness ; 

exceptions applies. Com, v. Beaslev. 741 A.2d 1258, 1261 (Pa. 1999) (citing 42 

Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1)). Moreover, “[t]hat burden necessarily entails an 

acknowledgement by the petitioner that the PCRA petition under review is untimely but
I

that one or more of the exceptions apply.” Id. If a Petitioner invokes any of the 

exceptions, yet another requirement is that the petition “shall be filed within one year of 

the date the claim could have been presented.” 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(2).

Instantly, Petitioner’s judgment of sentence became final when the time for

seeking review before the United States Supreme Court expired: September 5, 2011.
|

See 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9545(b)(3). To be considered timely, the instant Petition needed to 

be filed no later than September 5, 2012. See 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(1). However, 

Petitioner did not fjie the instant Petition until December 16, 2021—over nine years after
i

the PCRA’s one-year deadline expired.

1

Because his Petition is facially untimely, Petitioner must first acknowledge said 

untimeliness and must subsequently plead and prove that one of the three statutory 

exceptions applies. Petitioner wholly fails, however, to recognize or to otherwise 

explain the untimeliness of his Petition. Therefore, I lacked jurisdiction to address its 

merits and did not err in denying his claim for post conviction relief.J 7



CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Superior Court is without jurisdiction to rule on the 

substance of the instant Petition and 

meritless. Accordingly, I enter the following:

consequently, Petitioner’s claims on appeal are

;
8
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NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

DONNELLY JOSEPH LEBLANC

No. 1051 MDA 2022Appellant

Appeal from the PCRA Order Entered May 13, 2022 
In the Court of Common Pleas of Lancaster County Criminal Division at

No(s): CP-36-CR-0003488-2008

STABILE, J., NICHOLS, J., and STEVENS, P.J.E.*

FILED: MARCH 22, 2023

BEFORE:

MEMORANDUM BY NICHOLS, J.:

Appellant Donnelly Joseph LeBlanc appeals pro se from the order
i

^ denying his third Post Conviction Relief Act1 (PCRA) petition as untimely. 

Appellant argues that the PCRA court erred in denying his petition without a

hearing. We affirm.

We adopt the facts and procedural history set forth in the PCRA court's 

opinion. See PCRA Ct. Op., 9/21/22, at 1-7. Briefly, Appellant was convicted 

of involuntary deviate sexual intercourse and related charges for sexually 

assaulting a minor victim multiple times in 2008. On December 28, 2009, 

Appellant was sentenced to an aggregate term of twenty-five to fifty years' 

incarceration. On direct appeal, this Court affirmed Appellant's judgment of

* Former Justice specially assigned to the Superior Court.

J 1 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9541-9546.
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Seesentence and our Supreme Court denied further review. 

Commonwealth v. LeBlanc, 165 MDA 2010, 2010 WL 6795737 (Pa. Super, 

filed Nov. 1, 2010) (unpublished mem.), appeal denied, 23 A.3d 541 (Pa. 

2011). Appellant subsequently filed a timely first PCRA petition in 2011, 

followed by an untimely second petition in 2013, both of which were denied 

by the PCRA court. This Court affirmed the PCRA court's denial of both 

petitions on appeal. See Commonwealth v. LeBlanc, 2127 MDA 2014, 2015 

WL 6663637 (Pa. Super, filed Sep. 2, 2015) (unpublished mem.); 

Commonwealth v. LeBlanc, 548 MDA 2016, 2016 WL 7422767 (Pa. Super.

filed Dec. 23, 2016) (unpublished mem.).

Appellant filed the instant pro se PCRA petition, his third, on December 

16, 2021. The PCRA court issued an order dismissing Appellant's petition on 

May 13, 2022.2 Appellant subsequently filed a notice of appeal3 and a court-

)

2 We note that the PCRA court failed to issue a Pa.R.Crim.P. 907 notice before 
denying relief. However, a PCRA court's failure to issue a Rule 907 notice is 
not reversible error where the record is clear that the petition is untimely. 
See Commonwealth v. Zeigler, 148 A.3d 849 (Pa. Super. 2016); 
Commonwealth v. Taylor, 65 A.3d 462 (Pa. Super. 2013). Here, because 
Appellant's petition is clearly untimely, the PCRA court's failure to comply with 
Rule 907 does not entitle him to relief.

3 We note that the PCRA court entered an order denying Appellant's PCRA 
petition on May 13, 2022. Therefore, Appellant had thirty days, or until June 
13, 2022, in which to file a timely notice of appeal. See Pa.R.A.P. 903(a). 
Appellant filed his notice of appeal on July 26, 2022, making it facially 
untimely. However, our review of the record reveals that the docket entry for 
the May 13, 2022 order denying Appellant's PCRA petition does not contain a 
notation regarding service of the order on Appellant. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 
114(C)(2)(c) (providing that trial court criminal docket entries shall contain, 
(Footnote Continued Next Page)J

- 2 -
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ordered Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b) statement. The PCRA court issued a Rule 1925(a) 

opinion reiterating that Appellant's petition was untimely and declining to

address his substantive claims.

On appeal, Appellant raises the following issues for review:

1. The [PCRA court's] refusal to disqualify itself is contrary to and 
in conflict] with clearly established state and federal law and 
the Constitution.

2. The [PCRA court's] denial, without notice, of post-conviction 
[relief] is contrary to and in conflict with clearly established 
state and federal law and the Constitution.

3. The [PCRA court's] denial of post-conviction [relief] without 
hearing is contrary to clearly established state and federal law, 
the Constitution and, based upon an unreasonable 
determination of the facts and documents presented.

4. The [PCRA court] abused its discretion as a matter of law in 
issuing a [Rule] 1925(b) [o]rder requiring Appellant to include 
a "developed supporting argument" in his statement of matters 
complained of on appeal.

)

inter alia, "the date of service of the order or court notice"); see also 
Commonwealth v. Hess, 810 A.2d 1249, 1253 (Pa. 2002) (noting that Rule 
114's language leaves no question that trial court clerk's obligations regarding 
docket entries are not discretionary); In re L.M., 923 A.2d 505, 509 
(interpreting similar civil rule, Pa.R.Civ.P. 236, and holding that where there 
is no indication on trial court docket that notice has been given, appeal period 
has not started to run).

Moreover, we note that the order denying Appellant's PCRA petition appears 
to have only been served on Appellant's prior counsel. Because the record 
fails to indicate when Appellant was served with the order denying his PCRA 
petition, we conclude there was a breakdown in the court's operation and 
decline to quash the appeal. See Commonwealth v. Braykovich, 664 A.2d 
133 (Pa. Super. 1995) (noting that this Court may permit enlargement of the 
filing period in extraordinary circumstances, such where there was a 
breakdown in the processes of the court).

- 3 -
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5. The [PCRA court's] failure to file an opinion pursuant to 
Pa.R.A.P. 1925(a)(1) is contrary to clearly established law, a 
violation of the Constitution and, an ambush, sandbagging the 
parties in litigation.

6. The [PCRA court's] dismissal of [Appellant's PCRA petition] 
without opportunity for amendment is contrary to clearly 
established law, the reasoning set forth in the district court 
opinion and, in violation of the Constitutions of this state and 
the United States.

'T

Appellant's Brief at 2 (some formatting altered).

Our review of the denial of PCRA relief is limited to "whether the record

supports the PCRA court's determination and whether the PCRA court's 

decision is free of legal error." Commonwealth v. Lawson, 90 A.3d 1, 4

(Pa. Super. 2014) (citation omitted).

"[T]he timeliness of a PCRA petition is a jurisdictional requisite." 

Commonwealth v. Brown, 111 A.3d 171, 175 (Pa. Super. 2015). A PCRA 

petition, "including a second or subsequent petition, shall be filed within one 

year of the date the judgment becomes final" unless the petitioner pleads and 

proves one of tljiree statutory exceptions. 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1). A
i

judgment of sentence becomes final for PCRA purposes "at the conclusion of 

direct review, including discretionary review in the Supreme Court of the 

United States and Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, or at the expiration of time 

for seeking the review." 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(3).

It is the PCRA petitioner's "burden to allege and prove that one of the 

timeliness exceptions applies." Commonwealth v. Albrecht, 994 A.2d 

1091, 1094 (Pa. 2010) (citation omitted and some formatting altered). If a

)

j
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petition is untimely, and none of the timeliness exceptions are met, courts do 

not have jurisdiction to address the substance of the underlying claims. 

Commonwealth v. Cox, 146 A.3d 221, 227 (Pa. 2016).

Here, Appellant's judgment of sentence became final on September 5,
t

2011, ninety days after the Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied his petition 

for allowance of appeal and the time for filing a petition for writ of certiorari 

in the United States Supreme Court expired. See 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(3); 

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.. Accordingly, Appellant had until September 5, 2012, to 

file a timely PCRA petition. See 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1). Appellant's instant 

PCRA petition, filed on December 16, 2021, is therefore facially untimely. In 

his brief, Appellant does not claim that the instant petition is timely, nor does 

he attempt to invoke any of the PCRA's timeliness exceptions. See 42 Pa.C.S. 

§ 9545(b)(l)(i)-(iii). Instead, Appellant raises various claims concerning 

errors by the PCRA court, argues that he cannot prove that he met a timeliness 

exception without a hearing, and claims that his failure to invoke a timeliness 

exception was a "defect" which required the PCRA court to provide him with 

opportunity to amend his petition. See Appellant's Brief at.7-18.

Because Appellant's petition is facially untimely and Appellant neither 

pled nor proved a timeliness exception under the PCRA, he has failed to meet 

the jurisdictional threshold for a court to consider the merits of his claims. 

See Cox, 146 A.3d at 227; see also Brown, 111 A.3d at 175. Therefore, 

the PCRA court correctly concluded that it did not have jurisdiction to review

)

J N
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the merits of Appellant's petition. See Lawson, 90 A.3d at 4. Accordingly,'1
we affirm.

Order affirmed.

Judgment Entered.

mZ
//

Joseph D. Seietyn, Esq/ 
Prothonotary .-

Date: 3/22/2023

)

J
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Exhibit 1 ^THE LAW OFFICE Ob 

R. RUSSELL HJGH
1653 William Perm Wey 
Suite 15 
PO Box 10360 
Lancaster, PA 17605-0368

{717) 875-4957 
(717) 293-4470(fi*} 
rrplflw_5@gtnJcLcoin

September 27, 2014

Donnelly LcBlanc 
#119904
SCI Huntingdon.
1100 Pike Street 
Huntingdon, PA 16654-1112

• ff
Re; PCRA

Dear Mr. LeBlanc:

The new PCRA Hearing dale is October 20,2014. The Honorable Robert J. Eby will
preside.

I intend to litigate the following issues at tho hearing:

a. Spahns’ failure to present the testimony of Lorry Sullenberger;

b. Spahn’s failure to present the testimony of Darla LeBlanc, and the 
Commonwealth’s efforts to prevent the defense from interviewing her;

c. Spahn’s failure to use available impeachment evidence re: KM (a wild-card 
issue that allows me latitude to present a variety of evidence);

d. Spahn’s e-mails that evince hostility toward his client, possible disclosure of 
trial strategy and defenses to DA

1 will not raise any issue regarding the computer or pom videos, Bamty Peiffer or other
vpnues where KM lied or falsely accused, alleged contradictions in or between Pappas reports
apd other documents, or any other matters. I am convinced that only the issues I set forth above
are arguably meritorious.

Because I know that you will disaprove, I am giving you tills advance notice of my 
intentions so you may voice whatever complaint you wish to Judge Eby, If you want new 
counsel appointed (which I deem unlikely to be granted) or wish to proceed pro se, please 
respectfully petition Judge Eby care of Judge Madenspacher, the President Judge, at the

ec
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4

i * < r■rJi *

Lancaster County Courthouse. If you wish, you may send the petition to me and 1 will ensure 
that it gets to the right place.

If you have more recent addresses for Darla and Sullenberger, please pass them along,
Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

7
t-"'

R. Russell PUgh, Esquire

2
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Exhibit 2Hi; '
K-' «.
E'l

1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LANCASTER COUNTY--*
PENNSYLVANIA ~

CRIMINAL _
rri

: Action No. CR-2008-3488 <->
O

S'-I 1rr l o
fc CO
5 r-"1I
j; COMMONWEALTH OF PA/& ~

czv. r~
co 
COA ( DONNELLY J. LEBLANC PCRA “O>

ORDER
%
SI
!>S,l AND NOW, this 20th day of November, 2014, after careful consideration of th* 

correspondence from the Defendant dated Novemhor 7 gnu which we have attached 

to this Order as Exhibit 1. we note and direct as follows-

fl
Xi

n

1) The undersigned-jurist presided over a PCRA hearing in the above-captioned 

on October 20,2014 on Defendant’s Second Amended PCRA Petition.
case

1?!

2) At that time,, the Court determined that no conclusion Order was ever entered from 

the December 3', 2012 Opinion of Judge Wright of the Court of Common Pieas of 
Lancaster County indicating, the Court’s, then Present determination to dismiss 
Defendant's First Amended PCRA, the PCRA pending before the rw atrham.-1

‘r

3) On October 20. 2014.f we entered an Order dismissing the Defendant's First 
Amended PCRA pursuant to Judge Wright's Opinion of December .3, 
the Defendant the right to appeal nunc pro tunc.

i

2012 and granted

4) Defendants correspondence indicates that he wishes to fits 

coujfrappointed attorney has indicated he will not file the appeal on Defendants h^alf.

o) Attorney Pugh was appointed io represent Defendant by Order of the Lancaster 

county Court of Commqn Pleas on April 9, 2013, As indicated hv the text of that r>Hnr

an appeal but that his

*

X\
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which is attached as Exhibit 2. Attorney Pugh was appointed “to represent the 

Defendant in all proceedings before this Court and before any appeliate court.”

6) As directed by the Aprii 9, 2013 Order of the Lancaster County Court of Common 

Pleas, Attorney Pugh shall remain as counsel for the Defendant and represent his
interests before this Court and any appellate court

7) Defendant, with the assistance of counsel, shall have an additional 30 days to appeal 
the denial of relief and dismissal of his Petition set forth in the Opinion of December 3, 
2012 and our Order of October 20, 2014 the Superior Court of Pennsylvania. Should 

Defendant still desire to do to appeal, he must do so by filing a Notice of Appeal with the
Court no later than thirty days from the date of this Order.

3 .certify- this document to. be filed 
in the Lancaster County Office of 
the Clerk of the Courts, BY THE COURT:/}

jUk 1,
mmi'

4m..
j . Joshua G. Papons 

Clerk of the Courts
v

ROHER-fJ^EBY,

cc: District Attorney (Swin.ehart)
Russel] Pugh, Esq. (1853 William Penn Way, Suite 15, Lancaster, PA 17601) 
Donnelly J. Le Blanc (#JJ9904,1100 Pike Street, Huntingdon, PA 16654)

i

!
[i3 ! i

!■
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/facet. i(Vfay.
Donnelly J. Le Blanc TJJ9904 
•11.00 Flfca Street 
Huntingdon, Pa, 1-6654

November 7, 2014

t4Honorable S,
Lebanon County Coerchouse 
400 South light Street 
Lebanon, ?5, 1/042

nay.

6G

■5B; Cam. v. La Blsnc, 30-cr-34S.C—200S

Dear Cir.
On October 20, .2014 yon sat- in for aj Hearing
At -that time you. Dismissed my First Amended Petition, 

review of the record or,
Commonwealth.,

lou also Ordered cy right to appeal ffunc Pro Time.
At die ■conclusion of the Hearing 

informed as that ha would not take appeal
a direct and- deliberate Abandonment of my case in full, violation 

of establish Pennsylvania and Federal law and, my rights under both
Constitutions and, /established Court precedents in the Commonwealth and 
Federal Courts.

a request an Order from you to remedy this matter as. I 
from talcing appeal on these issues per FTHc- and Jett.

lour attention to this matter .is greatly appreciated*

oaPCRA.,
sua sgoate without 

any documentation filed by nyself, counsel,, or the

"O^ my attorney, Russell. Pugh, esq.
on those matters on my behalf.

This is

am precluded’

Respectfully Tours, ■

v

if
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THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL

c.COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ‘ :
t

3488-2008V, :
:

DONNELLY LEBLANC

0 & B E ft :

I appoint R. Russell PUgh, Esq/, effective April 2013, to
represent the Defendant in all proceedings before this' Court 
before, any appellate court.

and •
Compensation for this appointment will . J

be pursuant to Administrative Order, CFJ 7, Page 3SQ, dated 

December 21, 2005, in Re: Appointment of R. Russell Pugh, Esq. as

Special Court Appointed Counsel.-

I cerfify this document to be fifed 
in the Lancaster County Office of 
the Clerk of the Courts.

rzr
ZM
7=

JOSEPH C. MADENSPAGHER * 
PRESIDENT JUDGE 
April 9, 2013J

Joshua G, Parsons'.
Cteiit of the Goorts

Copies to.- Clerk of Courts
District Attorney’s Office 
Public Defender1 s Office 
Daniel D. Scarbetry, As3t. Dist.
Russell a. Glass, Asst. Dist,
Adult Probation and Parole 
Donnelly LeSIanc, Unknown address and/or LCP 
R. Russell Pugh, Esq, #38333, 53 N. Duke St,, Suite 
205, Lancaster, PA 17502 (717V 375-4357

J?'c-;

Court Admin -Bail 
Court Admin -Criminal

/
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Exhibit l
Mansfiefd, Karen

From:
Sent: Merriir Spahn im.5pahn@selanLi.com] 

Tuesday, Aprff 07, 2009 7:19 PM 
Mansftefd, Karen 
LeBfanc

To:
Subject;

"V*54- s.
/ ■

This guy is good!

°T E*5“ 01 tilt tie has ,ect2s mT'."111 — “■« “ sssviis? iV&sreme

-aas-a^ f" ■£*» a/LM* • uaw* »'gg~
K
Merrill m. Spain. Jr. 
SPAHM & ENCARKAC ION 
45 Bast Orange Street 
First Floor 
Lancaster, FA 
Telephone:
Facsimile:

17502 
(717) 350-8950 
(717) 390-8953

STSS^Uf to tUo electronicThe commants
vaoih <yj_ t-iiD uxiiviauai nr a 4-— __a_.* « •. . tnesaage are intended. only tor

confidential. Li e*=Lt information

dlasemination, distribution.
you received this messaae ir a-.”**!,3 w™UBiC«i«i is strictl
message, anH attachments ami 6^e ^03l''act ^he sender and deletea ouu arc_cnments, and copies. Thanh you for vour ^

message is not the infJIS1* ff°T diacloBmre unde* applicable law,

.... - ^»s?.2 ;^ss ttszffizssLx*
the original

If the

If
Thanh you for your cooperation.

l.

)/ ■&-'—>'-s\ r?<C-& iS^-a

JJL
i

mailto:im.5pahn@selanLi.com
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Page' if 1Exhibit 8 f
From: Hendrickson, Tracy 
Sent: Wednesday, Jnnsl 1,2008 11:28 

/ To: Pappas, George C /
Subject: FW: 426

From: Stauffer, Theresa A.
Sent: Monday, June 09. 2008 00:02 
To: Hendrickson, Tracy 
5ubject: 426

On the date flfi-ftfi-OB. at approximately 2229 hrs.. I received a call from Daria LeBlanc, LeBlanc stated the
'following;
- My son told me tonight that Donnelly (referring to Daria's ex-husband Donnelly LeBlanc) asked him to perform 
oral sex a few times in the past. He told me it was a couple of times. He wasn't sure ofwhen sxadly It 
happened. My son told me that Donnelly would come Into his room and he would stick his finger up my son s 
butt. He told me that Donnelly gave him foe finger two or three times. Ha also told me that Donnelly preformed 
oral sex on him atleast one time. He said that Donnelly asked him to perform oral sex on him too .

When questioned over the identity of her son, Darla stated "H0 sM Mflfll She noted that 14 years- 
old. When questioned over Donnelly's where-ebouts, Daria stated, "I haven t seen him in about si mom - 
should be staying at Transition to Community”. When questioned over when the sexual abuse started, Daria 
stated, “Weil, I’ve worked midnight shift the past year. So, i would say sometime during that time .

Due to KA not being in any immanent danger from Donriaily, I told Darla that our Sergeant or Detective would 
contact her on 06-09-08. I explained that further fo£low-up would be conducted at that time.
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Exhibit 9
* 7«

O1 i
l

REPORT OF SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE 
TO. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL (CY104)

(PURSUANT TO SECTION 6340 OF THE CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES LAW
_______ " 36- 17935

REPORT SEWT To: DATE REPORT HE CO BY COUNTY AGENCY “ 
5/5/08
DATE SENT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS

PennTcmrahp

T. REPORT SENT BY. LANCASTER COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH S0C6AL SERVICE AGENCY
SIX) EAST KING Sf MEET 

' • LANCASTER, PA f7BQ2 2
CASEWORKER

/}/(u>dvU^ PHONE#

Karen Garber 717-390-7768
SUPERVISOR SI PHONE#

Robin M, Boyer 717-299-7040 '
IDENTIFYING IN

SOCIAL SECURITY.NUMBER * DOB
 02/23/94

1 NAME OF CHILD: SBC
M

4: ADDRESS
' 1683 Sandnary Roarf. Manhelm. PA 77645

COUNTY •
Lancaster

5. PRESENT LOCATION IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE;

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERB. MOTHER: - 
Dsrte.J, LaBlanc

DOB .. S£X PHONE#
1Z/16/70’ F 5Sg-Q7P0r2B

7. ADDRESS
1683 Sanctuary Road. Manhejn, PA 17545

sECURrrr number8. FATHER; 
Kenneth R. Martin

SEX PHONE#
M ZriSlQB

005
7/7)60

$, ADDRESS
460 German School Road. Relnholrfs, PA 17569
10, ALLEGED'PERPETRATOR:
Donnelly LeBJaoe

PHONE#
2B5-133E

I social SECURrrr number DOS SEX
3/20732 M

10S RELATIONSHIP TO CHfLD: Stepfather
11. ADDRESS
313 S RocMbnd Read, Mounpflfe. PA 1755*
12. cmr, TOWNSHIP OR BOROUGH WHERE ABUSE OCCURRED:
Mwvheim 

ALLEGED ABUSE
13; REASON FOR REFERRAL HOMICIDE .X SEXUAL ABUSE

OR EXPLOITATION
SERIOUS BODILY

INJURY
?CHILD ABUSE

allegedly 
PERPETRATED BY 

A NONFAMILY MEMSER!
INVOLVING SUBJECT .CHIL5T1A PREVIOUS INDICATED OR FOUNDED REPORTS: 

(IMVOLVFNG PERPETRATOR}
Y UNKNOWN

1o. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT {PLEASE PROTECT IDfchTITr OF THIS PERSON):
. Upon Request ' 

NO YES NOYES V UNKNOWN
*

TITLE:NAME

| TELEPHONE:ADDRESS:

WOTE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL; PLEASE /J3'/'?= T'-'E >5^''O' 'O’ TT'-LC^e ■; F “Hr Jfr^STIGATKN---- '
AND prosecution.
■i i. MATURE ANfu EXTENT Of ALLEGATiOjsS ^AfiRATiVt):
Mother coni acted police staling Kyle disclosed re her that Mr. LeSJanc, on numerous occasions, 
wanted to perform oraJ sex on him while steeping or getting out ot the shower. Allegations also 
inciude thai on a single occasion, Kyte woke up to tincf Mr. LeBlanc performing oral sex on him 
and sticking his finger In Kyle's rectum.

1
i
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Exhibit 9
CODSiO-TRCEINTAKE SCREENING FORM

CASE 
NAME:

"vie p:.r :

REFERENTI>aT1:
ifhhr

RELATION TO FAMILY

sp#f} PHONE *WORKERTIME: ____________
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Exh. 11

Supplement Report: 2008-PN-00426 
Det George Pappas

On 6/9/2008 I received this investigation form Sgt. Matt Weidman of die Penn Township 
PoSce Department. The initial report was taken by Penn Township Officer Theresa 
Stauffer. According to Stauffer's narrative, complainant, Darla LeBianc stated her 14 
year old son; K$I S0tf M^| disdosed to her that Donnelly Leblanc (Daria's husband) 
had on numerous occasions asked to perform fellatio a few times in the past Kji was 
not sure of the dates on which this occurred.V . x

. ^ 

51-V
14 ■■■

As a result of receiving this investigation, I called Daria at home, and asked her if I 
could Interview kfll 1She said that it would be okay, but requested that the interview be 
conducted at her residence of 1683 Sanctuary Road which is located in Penn Township, 
Lancaster County. I also contacted Mary Himmelwrigtit, Intake caseworker for Lancaster 
County Children and Youth and advised her of my investigation. I received a Report of 
Suspected Child Abuse to Law- Enforcement Form 104 on 6/10/2008 which has been 
assigned to Keren Garber CYA.

-Au 1
At approximately 180Q hours on 6/9/2008,1 went to her residence and was greeted at 
the door by Kfl| Daria was home and came out into the kitchen area and we were 
seated at the counter. i^| seemed shy and uncomfortable when Daria explained why I 
was there. Daria was also advised of a forensic interview with the Lancaster County 
Children^ Alliance on Monday June 18, 2008 at 1030 hours, and she'needed to be there 
with Kfl| She agreed to be there.

I asked rflp what happened between him and Donnelly. K0 stated that when Daria 
was not at home sometimes Donnelly would get him out of bed end ask KfH| if he 
wanted to Usuck bis dick," K^| also statedthat sometimes he would pretend he was 
sleeping and.Jbonnefiy woufd enter his .room and insert his finger-inside his rectum. Kj[| 
stated thatethis happened at least £hfee times. Kf| stated thafthis activity oniy 
happened for a short time, between Thanksgiving and Christmas of 2007.

kfll said that one night Donnelly asked him to go to the room where the computer was 
kept said Donnelly was looking at "pom" on the computer involving two women. 
Donneliy had been-drinking and felt intimidated by Donnelly when he drank. That
evening Donnelfy5asked KHto “suck his dick,"so Kfll complied because he felt J 

, intimidated.’Arteording to Kg| Donnelly then performed fellatio on Kfl|. xp| 
neither of them had an orgasm during this incident Kf| recaKs the time of this incident 
took pface at approximately 2300 hours.

K0 stated that the reason he waited to tell Pari?, cf this incident y/=s because he 
thought that Daria and Donneify might get back together and he did not W2nt to cause 
pre-tlems between the two c? teem.

Cm 8/iCw‘2'>J6 Sgt. Mate Weidmcn cf the Penn ‘’“•t:e Zeci-ir-.-:: me
thoc ne received a telephone ca‘< from Oerie Le8fanc c'rifsr this dctz. She sdvtead 
the-; Dcrifreily' had a device in the garage that w=> used as a suction device he would" 
use on himself. I contacted Daria and I informed her that I would step by her residence

stated that

1UIJ

/B
i
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and pick up the device. When I arrived, Darla answered the door, and she had 
me to the garage where the device was kept The device can be described as an 
electrical vacuum pump that has a dear hose. Kfl| showed me a flesh colored tube that 
resembled a.dildp. with a make-shift hole in the end where the dear tube was attached. 
KjM stated that Donnelly put his "thing" (referring to his penis) inside it and regulated 
the vacuum 'pressure with a [eve! on the one side of the pump- Kj|aiso stated to me 
that DonaSly used this device in front of him one time between Thanksgiving and 
Christmas 2007. As 1 was leaving, I was approadied by Lancaster County Children end 
Youdflntem Caseworker Christlane Britton, who was (here prior to my arrival to 
interview Daria LeBlenc. She felt as though }<£| would make a good witness. The 
vacuum device was taken back to the Perm Township Police Department, photographed 
and placed Into evidence (Evidence tag number 2008*74).

take

i 5^
■  ̂

- ^4
On'S/ll/2G08 Sgt-"Matt Weidmarvand-l interviewed Dofineily.leBlanc.at his place of 
employnneritf;J6bmerstoneMasonry? Joeated at3601 Columbia Ave.r.kaneaster> PA.
17603. Upon arrival, Sgt Wefdman and I were greeted by Donnelly in the main office 
area. We sat in a secluded location to provide privacy for our interview. I read Donnelly - 
his-Mi rahda^Wa mlngs;an dhe-? a greed-totel k• to- usa bout the 4nddent. Donnelly denied 
any Inappropriate contact between himself and K|§ He stated that heand Kftf 
despised each other, and at times Donnelly admitted being hand"onKPiandperhaFS 
used a "heavy hand" on hijm. During the course Df the interview, Donnelly stated one 
time while he (Ddnn&lly) was fookfng-at a pornography web site, X® had walked by 
and.ohserved the computer monitor. Donnelly claimed to have directed away from that > 
website, and claimed it was 2 "pop-up" site that was a video involving men and women q A 
engaged in sexual adJvfty. He also admitted to using the vacuum machln^n the oarage ^ s ^ ^ 
as a meansto- masturbate, and-stated-that'he never did this In front of K®but a 3 ^

kH was watching through a window; Donnelly then stated that; would 3 ^ V/
5 watch through .the bedroom window when he and Daria were having sex. Donnelly 

provided a current address of 13 Brimmer Avenue, New Holland, PA. 17557, Telephone 
number of (717) 354-5776.

>41
N V,

In
N»*

perhaps•> A *
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Donnelly also stated that Darla called him on Monday evening and questioned him about 
inappropriate contact with k£H He stated she had him on the phone from 2130 hours 
till just about midnight Once I returned to P7PD, I called Daria and asked her about the 
phone call, and she said he calied her to say "Good Night" and she stated to me that 
she told him he has no business calling her, and she did not provide Donnelly with any 
details involving the allegations made to her by I also asked her about her 
ComputerLand she stated it was a Hewlett Packard which has a tower, monitor and 
printer/ and'thatfr is-currently in her residence.

On 6/13/2QGS Sgt. Matt Weidman and I served s search warrant on Darla LeBlanc's 
residence located at 1683 Sanctuary Road, Manheim. Daria was cooperative and we 
were able to obtain a Hev.-istt Packard- Pavilion computer tower Model number 31123 .r 
STi: CNHE351F4V, 2 bteck power cord for She tower; musipJe 07? and DVD's; c MiiJ-g 
statement for D & c DSl service • other credk account infcrmatfcn; and ftepcv direr.
\3ee Receipt Inventory for further details-of seized Items). Prior to deoarring Da^e 
Informed Sgt Haf'WeidffiSn and rfiyself that up until this pasrMoriday, when KjB 
disclosed the abuse Information to her, her and Donnelly were talking almost daily. I

/f
id



asked her if she was considering taking Donnelly back and she saJd that she has been 
thinking about ft, but it wouldn't be fair to K0| I also advised her that is something 
Children and Youth would not approve of and she agreed.

The rtans were recorded as evidence and placed In a secure evidence locker at the Penn 
Township Police Department on 6/13/2008 at 1303 hours. (Evidence Tag # 2008-76).- 
Lancaster Count/ Detective Pete Savage was notified and he will advise me when they 
are able to obtain the computer.

On 6/16/2008,1 called Darla LeBlanc at 0755 to remind her of the meeting with 
Lancaster County Children Alliance which is to be held at 628 N. Duke Streep Lancaster, 
PA at 1030 hours. She stated she remembered and would be there.

Daria arrived with k£| approximately 15 minutes fete. Myself, and CYA Intern 
caseworker, Christiane Britton were position In the secured viewing room, kfll 
interviewed by CYA Forensic Interviewer Maiy Reedy. The interview with Kgfv

was
was

<

On 6/17/2008,1 called Donnelly Leblanc at the Cornerstone Masonry. Donnelly was 
cordial during the call. I asked him if he would be willing to take a polygraph regarding 
the allegations made in this investigation. He stated he would have to run it by his 
attorney, I asked him If he spoke to an attorney regarding this investigation and he said 
that he ceiled his attorney, but he has not gotten a call back yet. I told him I would hot 
speak to him any further about this incident

On 6/18/20081 spoke to ADA Karen Mansfield regarding the investigation. I provided 
her with a copy of the DVD made by the Lancaster County Children's Alliance. I also 
forwarded her a copy of the criminal complaint I had prepared for Donnelly LeBlanc*Qn 
6/19/2008 the complaint was approved and an arrest warrant was obtained by me at/ 
MDJ Thomas J. Fee's office; Officer Jason Riggle assisted me, along with members of 
the East Hempfiefd Police Department to indude Sgt. Dennis Eberly; and Officer S. Hollis 
In the warrant service at LeBlanc's place of employment, 3601 Columbia Avenue, 
Cornerstone Masonry. LeSlanc was taken into custody without incident and transported' 
to MDJ Fes's office for preliminary arraignment. LeBlanc was transported to the 
Lancaster County Prison in lieu of $ 500,0130 ball

rnOstiY^fiet; bubstated while were we at the prison that k£| ;s a ,;ar 3rd 
when he gets older, toe police will have problems wltn him.

3
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Case dosed- pending a forensic search of the LeBianc computer from the Lancaster 
County.Detectives,. Pete Savage, LeBianc charged with Involuntary Deviate Sexual 
Intercourse (2 counts); Corruption of Minors (2 counts); Aggravated Indecent Assault (3 
counts); and Indecent Assault {6 counts).

On 7/28/20081 received the computer and associated property log and report from 
Lancaster County Detective Pete Savage regarding this investigation. See attached 
reports from Det. Savage regarding his findings from the forensic search of the LeBianc 

'■ computer. There was no Indication of any child pornography on the computer. The 
computer and all other items seized from the search warrant were returned to Darla 
LeBianc.

On 8/Z7/20081 received a letter from Donnelly LeBianc which was sent to Penn 
Township Police Department Chief of Police, Larry Snavely. The letter was directed to 
me and he wanted me to pursue charges of Unsworn Falsification against the victim in 
this incident Kfl| because D. LeBianc claims the victim fabricated the story of
alleged sexual abuse. The letter Was placed in the1 case file.

X/4



Exhibit 11
POUCc CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

~~] Coroptairvi/lnciderstdumber
■ i 2QD8-PMr SOWS- .

Dorset Number: OTN/UveScan Numb*,'Dste Fled:
K 650956-1 •C3-154-09 06/19/2008

1 Last.
I LEBLANC

Middle':
JOSEPH

First:
- j Defendant Name: DONNELLY

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

1. That your affiant; Detective George C Pappas, is a sworn member of the' Penn Township Police 
Department Jocated at 97 N. Penryn Rd., Manheim, Pennsylvania. I have been a sworn police officer for 
21years; approximately. 6 of those years are as a criminal Investigator; I have earned a bachelor's degree in 
criminal justice; received the Mursldpal Police Officers Education and Training Commission (MPOETC) ACT 120 
certification from the Pennsylvania State Police Academy and graduated from the. FBI National Academy 207th 

Session.

2. On 6/9/2008 Daria LeBlanc fifed a complaint with the Penn Township Police Department that a sexual 
abuse occurred involving her biological son. He is a 14 year old juvenile male, K.S.M. DOB; .2/23/1994, the 
incident took place at 1683 Sanctuary Road, Manheim, Pennsylvania between November 2007 and January 
2008. Spedficalfy between Thanksgiving and New Year. The victim was 13 years of age at this time.

3. That 1683 Sanctuary Road, Manheim, is the residence of Darla LeBlanc, biological mother to the victim and 
husband Donneily LeBianc, step-father and suspect in this investigation. The suspect no longer resides at the 

residence.

4r On 6/S/200S the mother Informed police that the victim disclosed to her that suspect had asked the victim 
to perform oral sex on him a few times in the past. During this disclosure, K.S.M. also stated that the suspect 
also entered the victim's bedroom and inserted his finger inside K.S.M. rectum on three separate occasions.

5. On 6/9/200S, this affiant interviewed K.S.M and his mother at 1583 Sanctuary Road regarding this 
investigation. It wes learned from this interview that when his mother was not at home, the suspect would 
enter bis bedroom, and the victim pretended to be asleep* The victim stated that the suspect stuck his finger 
in my butt." K.S.M. stated this happened on three separate occasions.

I DET. GEORGE C. PAPPAS, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE 
FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT/YgifTTjJ BEST OF MY 
knowledge, information and belief.

(Signature or Affiant)

11 day ofSworn lo me and subscribed before me Pile J la. rv ■£.

I i.'ucyn-vao- 0 M . , tviaaisiariai District JudgeDace
/

iMv jcrtrrfcsbn scrras Mcrday r* .'snusry,
I

i
j

V*
Page __ of_tOvC 412A - 13/07



4-:' CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Ccmp!afriWto<3uent Number

. fategN-optee 'OTK/LiweScan NumberDate Red:Dor.het Number:
Cft-154-08 K 658356-1C6il9;2008

.HEatst.;..
rieBten'c'

Middle:
Joseph.

First: ' 
DonnellyDefendant Name:

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

6. During the interview, K.S.M. stated that one evening between November 2007 and January 2005 at 
approximately 2300 hours, the suspect got him out of bed and took the victim to a room where their family 
computer was located. K.S.M. stated that the suspect.was looking at "pom” and described what he saw as two 
naked women. K.S .M* stated that the suspect had been drinking, which he usually does, and was intimidated by 
the suspect Thai the suspect asked K.S.M. to ’’suck his dick.” K.S.M, stated that he did after the suspedt asked 
him to, and then the suspect performed fellatio on K-S ,M, The victim stated that neither of them had an 
ejaculation. That this occurred approximately in December 2007.

7. K.S.M. also staled that during the timeframe of Thanksgiving 2007 and New Years 2008, the defendant also 
entered K.S.M.’s room in the evening while he was sleeping. According to K.S.M., the defendant, on three 
separate occasicns'did insert his finger into the rectum of K, S.M,

8. On 6/15/2008, K.S.M. was interviewed by the Lancaster County Children's Alliance. K.SM. disclosed to 
. their forensic interviewer, Mary Reedy of the Lancaster County Children’s Alliance, detailed inappropriate

contact between the defendant and K.S.M. That this inappropriate contact was the defendant performed fellatio, 
on the victim, the victim performed fellatio on the defendant; the.victim was shown pornography on the home 
computer, the defendant inserted his finger into the rectum of the victim three times; and the defendant used a 
machine to put on the victims penis. That this disclosure made bv K.S.M. to the Lancaster County Children's 
A H ranee was consistent with die information K.S.M. provided to this affiant.

9. Based on the above information, I am requesting a warrant for the arrest of Donnelly Joseph LeBlanc for the 
charges oflnvoiuntary Deviate Sexual Intercourse; Aggravated Indecent Assault; Corruption of Minors and 
Indecent Assault,

I, Detective George C. Pappas, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE 
FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, AJL /-?

! (Signature of Affiant)

d2y ofSworn to me and subscribed before me this n
~~ *< ~L /a. I} T~. <-£— , ,\!ag;si£ris! District JudgeDate

Wy cemmissier $xp>ss rirsc Irenes? cr January. .*

I-

AOPC 411C- Rev. 12/07
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[J~' ick this block if a report for student abuseINVESTIGATION REPORT 
.. Chapter 63)

CHILD PROTECTIVE SER1 
(Title 23 Pa. s.

]_X[ Checkthis block for child abuse 
INSTRUCTIONS: S^onecapyrfte wmpletoJtemtoClildUTe&AbiuieReEb^Hafcrest.S-F^. P.O.Bo*2675, Harrisburg.PA 17105-2675wtitmWdays

■x&^wMcaSff 1 " — • „-nr{ jfTSfff
12/01/07 through 1/31/03 10:6l-10l9l - j Ojj .1 _3>H93S
8. XAME OFCWLMTUDETT (Lui.Pirrl, WaSIcWlal)
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4 (M)X (F)A i 2 j - j 2 3 9
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1633 Sanctuary Road. Mahheim. PA 17545
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Exhibit 12
? K ^irTTETHEI>mW.l£f^XALMXJtt<XfQ»C^O<»W^ 0n‘rt

COPY)O
mK-

A. TYPE OFABUSE/NBOLECT
L Physical Injuries

01 Bunu/ScaltKng 
02 Fractures 
03 SlcuU Fractures 
04. Subiural Hematoma 
05 Braise*

j 2. Mental injuries (DONOT COMPLETE FOR STUpfiNT ABUSE) 

3. Sexual Abuse or Explatutiou

STT 3g!*niaHHj .ly-WlfS•gggxi

Drowning
Other

Asphyxietion/SnSbcaticin 
interna] Isjurio/Hcmonhagc 
DBmcmbenDcnt 
Spmni/Dislocsfions 
Drugs/Alcohol

16I]Weltf/Eechymoiis 
Latwttiona'AbTaiions 
Puncture fcBitss 
Bnun Damage 
Poisoning

06
171207

1308
1409
1510

j X | Pornography-X Sexual Assault 
j Deviate Sexual lntcn&Dtse ]■ 24 Piontcting Prwtrtwtion

21 Incest19 -j Rape
20 | Statutory Rape

4. Physical Neglect (DO NOT COMPLETE FOR STUDENT ABUSE) ______
(“2S—I Lack of Supervision ! 29 I Medical Neglect (resulting in [ 30 j 0°™
1-------- 1 (resulting r. a physics] ------- A physic condition}

condition)
. 5. Imminent Risk (DO NOT COMPLETE FOR STUDENT ABUSE) [ 31 | N«rt

B. DESCRIBE THE INJURIBS/OONDmONS CHBCKED ABOVE ---------------------------------- -------
1R disclosed to MO that on numerous occasions, AP tried to have CH perform oral sex op him. CHrep
wok* m md AP was performing, oral sex on CH and digitally penetrating CiL------ C^fl------ ('Y/Z>Y

26 j Malnutrition
27 ] Failure to Thrive

32 Sexual Abvie or Exploitation

orts that several occasions. CH

CY48 ■Department of Public Welfare 'Commonwealth of Pcnnsyivani*OOD46A
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JCTULD ALLEOHDLYABUSSD WHILE TN A "CHILD CARE SERVICg'* (at defined by CPSL).: YES NO X
yy AS CHILD REMOVED PROM THE ALLEGED ABUSIVE SETTINO? (tncludet move by sett agency, others) NOXYES

’ YES X NO. WERE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS NOTIFIED OF THIS RBPORT7 (CY 104 sent)
! .RPPVffBS MjuaNinbi'FRDVmBO:(Pkasachasfclihe ipwrobniiMado. (AMtwviaflaat: TL ■= Plumed, PR"Provided, andPER? •= Perpetrator),

PERP. CHID PARENT PEEP-
PL/PR. - PL/PR PUFR PUPR

D5 | M | Coimxdliif I 25 I 26 1 I 27 I 28 1 Hmnemibef/CuttAw Sarvitw

PARENT
PI/PR

■CHILD 
FL/PR

) X I 02 I I xTw i
[ 19 j 30~~| | 3]]32 "I lrawwltm Mid EducaSmi for PusntttDod

&nc*wmy M-«die»l C°n>
| 07 | 08 | 1 Qg | 10 1 1 11 I 12 1 R*feh«ltoSolf-HrfpGroup

\ 13 | }< 1 | IS 1 I6~] I 17 I 18*1 Referral toIMm-AttnoySwwxi [ S3 |
t 19 | 20 | | 2i | g] 1 23 I 24 *1 JUftartltoCommi*itfEmwtc I 34 I 35 1 I 36 1 37 I 1 38 J 3$ I ™»«r

EUFR
[ 42 | No Swvlcetnumd or Provided| JQ | 41J MultUiielpliniiry Tim Cut Ravivw •

C, j~J FOUNDED {Ccrart Finiini* tptxaFy below)■ fl PENDING JUYENJLE COURT ACTION B.
I—' (Updated CY 48 required ndiei* Court L-*-*

nation completed)

PENDING CRIMINAL COURT ACTION 
(Updated CY 48 required when Cpurt 
cation comp)cted)

2. fxl CPS Investigation 3, I | Perpetrator
L—J I—I AdirrisrioC

E. UNFOUNDEDL □I, rxj INDICATED
l—J (Tfoi»Gfccd,BBiwerl,2,ar3)

Medical Evidence

.~AKE EXPLAIN lM DETAIL THE BASIS FOR THE CASE STATUS YOU CHECKED AND SPECIFY CRIMINAL ACTION.

a ’"rHER£ A REUOIOUS BASIS FOR CHILD’S CONDITIONS (Applicable only If Eli&eekftd) Cl] YES [3D NO

fxl NOHE CHILD DIE AS A RESULT OF THIS INCIDENT OF ABUSEMEGLECT? (Applicable only tfCorD it checked) □ YES

Ibr^- H nricr ofjElevgnoe (“t" bring meat relevant). Evidence roust exist to eanSnnthe 9Blettioit-of ths feetorfe) which

flu 1

Pimm s-W
aie cheek as many as 

spears to contribute to abuse.
| 1 SUBSTANCE ABUSE (PCUPES DRUGS, CHEMICALS. ALCOHOL, ETC.)

~| STRESS (DUE TO FINANCIAL ftlQBLEWE, UNEMPLOYMENT. OtYORDP, ETCJ
I—| marjgwal parental sxuls op. knowledge oncludes unrealistk expectations, limited knowledge of childhood okvklofmhkt. etco

I----- 1 VULNERABILITY of CHBJ: (DUB TO Cgnjys ACffi, PHYSICAL UMTTATHIN, developmental DELAYS. ETC.)
----- [ SEXUAL DEVIANCY OR PERPETRATOR (BASED ON A DIAGNOSIS C® CRIMINAL CONVECTION)
|“~| ABUSE BETWEEN PARENT FIGURES (HISTORY OF RGHTTKO BETWEEN PARENTS OR PARENT SUBSTITUTES) .
------ 1 INSUFFICIENT FAMJLYSOCEAL SUPPORT (SUCH AS FAMILY AMP FRIENDS UNAVAILABLE TO HELP WITH FAMILY OR PERSONAL NEEDS)
_----- 1 IMPAIRED JUDGEMENT OF PERPETRATOR (CAUSED BY PHYSICAL MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL LIMITATIONS)
j | PERPETRATOR ABUSED AS A CHILD

mvm^msaEs^ms^^sgBamaasBgBEsmwmmzmffrVESttGATTW COUNTY
Lancaster

LMTY"VW7BEABUSB0CanKBD
CHILDLINE WORKERitser -JOi

A.AfifiNCYW
B,Y\
C.
D,£ DATB FORM COMPLETED' E.

0 j 7 1 - I 0 1 B I - 1 o F.8*if j nr*i~o«w
-ffay fa

cy<- CA&C jU*- /-W'gL
•vfaccC L*±Ai> sJcrffa/sSf <tfaz&^,

a v f'Vt*t <■ v , ...

•>** 9 AfbiSufi/y£A*-z> 
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Exhibit 12
1

abuse RECOKS

LEBLANC, Darla 
#3647*35

AtyfiR BEQUESTpousrjtVtCESi
^■HBfcnSSBHMI&port sesua! abuse on K thaj^jj^Ra ntacted police

Tr-r^TTTM^T^BIaiKlo^Limtroiis occasions, wanted to perform foliation on him whilesjseptng or 
J ;,LSXoneS>SI woke up » find M, UBI.no perfonni.* OT1 » on bin, end *klng hi finger mstaling'

getting out of the $haw«:
KjH( rectum.

*KMK rA SE pyRN FOR ASSESSMENT:

M. Himmelriglu Tor K, Garbsntnbs 
typed: 7/9/0$

f/tQ/08 HOMS VlSYIl

P^ent: Darla LeBlanc, I'M M«|. CWT Christiane Britton
.)^r pose: Assure the aafery and well being of the child and most the tag.

Cuntab C^votoraiUftra.Iip-«**«*«• “d'*•&****"*"

ks night shift and sleeps during the day ,
reported .he,1H. IV.tar* encheci.H. win be■*.* ***'*■*•*;‘K^iST^T,^"5 

iSjd hi! ,umerer plens, which tah.de going on short-dsttnee trips wi* ho flthcr. Kenned. Mtaio. who

KB wss friendly irii eager in uillr. He I;vk ftitJefe in S'bmnMrith hli molher'ind wes oot coswmed that he

She works full-lime night sh’S

wo:

m

—
UBlanc does cull her ceil phone qurie frequency but trial sne rarely at swers ji.

Mtev eentta, «- LeStae te he. vieited ta hor^ldiirre blr ireeTcerahor, «! 
that mere is no contact oetween Kp|and M-. Leblanc.Ty-o, LeB;arC su’=cd .bsfshe fo i iVi't 

<+, js not ctmceriw? be «l‘l ii> the future She did agree to ensure
.•-r e r-D

brochure and briefly explained the process to her. She did not have any)
ave Mrs. LeBlane 1he Lancaster Count)- Chiicren's Aliiancs 

further questions. & VS
St
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2

appropriately dressed for the weather, clean afldfree from marks or bruises. The residence was clean
safety Assessmerf: K® 
and did not appear ns though there were any safety issues.

was

LeCmnc will not have any contact with Mr. LeESlanc, nor will she allow to,Safety Plan: Mis.

6/lQ/OSCY Iftd SENTTQ PENN TOWNSHIP.

" 6/10/08 EMAIL TO/PROM

^jg^tated that Derlc had seen ttdviscd that OASIS was scheduled Tot 6/16/OB 

fc'll/tlB CASE CONFERENCE WITH SUPERVISOR:

Olds scheduled for 6/16/08. 

fi/16/QS OASIS INTltrtViEW-. 

p—. n^ivr Mot Reedv. CWi Christiane Britton, Darla UBjanc. _

, at iCdiOam.

Purpose: Fottnsic interview

Content: is 5*1 years old. tfew
etisr.

inc i-joe «oi/i» with h Is father, who is a short-distance truck driver, on overr.tghc trip5- 

fearful. If he breaks a ni Je, he is pounded or h is mother will taice aw ay n s

is summer placs

. Every ether weekend, he goes to his frther’s house, where he has his own room.

He states his stepfather is Donnie Leblan t

r inn nary 2008 Donnie hit him with a belt multiple times on the front ar.d bade of bis legs 
;r.r„ J^JhktnQther of the incident and showed her the resulting marks.

, * kedees w£e V

scares that in ciihcr Occcnibayll 
because he had loti the. window open.
O..separateocrasi.n. in,oAHM*--**iffS^

pornography on ihceo-noo.cr ^U|rl5, r^S^.TV’nrffig neris which kJ stated he did W^nit a mmtite. He states that Dopng.
"Zjb p^ do*- -d i^Mfegsra Ira *■« . raja... .jj ray, he did ne. ej«*e

„ 1 separate ptfMsari sack his finger bM>Mt H»ste!=d he w„ staid SP he
Kjglalso states mot Donnie came into his roan 
pretended to be/deep or. cl, occasions.
c„.« he,.,,: Otetorta era' d>e Mete > eir <« *ys -.Ho. Dornie sta-ed is.,- . 
peris ond torred ii on l<M^>d the nurhins xvls made to sucJc ptt.sns.

macnire in. his shop outside He out >0 <j

Z ./,/*’/Z..|.j----- .n-?. vhm r'.w’nfon"^ fh» i,",;tl^,t. .Mn..-*.iti.• •in -^• ■ • 'i- •**

:i </?j.rS /f-crl• ^ I-*o - ■ A,’ ; .
V '•V.*- j

^■rt • \” v*

r-;~*
v'-C’W/ T..C '■'t . *

A I r
' fi



Exhibit 22 • . Tv1

,^s&- Supplemental htvesflgaern^Ot^
r •

JlBrfRepwt: 
47/15/03

/ DA £bs9 Number: 
08-0062 2008W00426 —------------- -

«5^^i^a5segS!*n.
Defective Georgs

Victim:

**p«t Submitted By:------ '
DeteccivePeteSaya! ■mrt 'SIis

imp«VtSor,E Initial"

Date of Report; 
Forensic Examiner; 
Indent Number:

^fy 15,2003
Detective Peter J. Savage Jr.

°Wns fP Pollcs Department 200S-PN-0024S

ss^sssassspsa...was

}
:

Components* t

lender S3 USBh|^gt3 Wirtdows XP opening PaVIljon ComP^er S/N.;sr—■«* > - —»**4 ® 2K,“sr„"rsi™,
at of Attachments*

i

i

121 ^rimedExamination Report
$ ??W°f Hard Drive |tem m

(3) DVD+ft Hp Preview

l

I

e 1 of 4' !
U if-V

i.. •'.'r:
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The District Attorney Of Lancaster County 
\ Investigation Division

_____ SO North Duke Street, LaricasleygeflfiS^^oia T7S08
Continuation of: SugipTementaJ Investigation Report

&\

J
Offense or Subject Matter <xf JnwKtipalion:
Forensic Examination

Data of Report:
07/16/Qfl

ulfrnf Agenc/NaroK
Penn Township Police Department

Other Ajjency Ose Number
2Q08-PN-Q0426

DA Case Number 
08-Q062

Supervisor'sMtols:'s InJiSals:SubmitReport Submitted By:
Detective Pete Savage

!

__ AJI acquisitions, keyword searches, and examination of the computer in this
conducted using the Forensic Toolkit Software Program {FTK} manufactured by Access 

Data. AH evidence connected to the Forensic workstation was protected through the use of a 
Tableau Forensic SATA Bridge IEEE 1394-SBPA read only write blocker manufactured by 
Tableau Software.

caseDetails:
were

Examination of Item # 1: Item #1 is described as a Seagate Hard Disk Drive S/N
4MT16J3L- 160GB. Examination commenced: 07/11/08. System time and date was checked 
and found to be ok. This examiner observed seven profiles on this PC they were 
administrator, all users, Daria, Darling, guest, HP Admin and >MIA preview of the hard drive 
was conducted for any evidence of adult pornographic videos and any images or video files 
depicting prohibited sexual acts and nutfrty of children under the age of 18 years and any 
correspondence relating to the above activity. The.examination resulted In not finding any 
child pornography on the hard drive. Fifty One (51) video files containing adult Dornograpfry 
were located- Four videos were located In Partition 1/HP Recoveiv/root folder. TwQ.Yide.g5* 
were located in Partition 2 root/documents and setifnas/H? Administrate r/LeBlancRepair/vid 
folder. Forty Five adult pornographic videosavere located in ?/rmrifflnr*>ments and
sett!nos/recvder folddr. It was also observed that adult pornography and adult pornographic 
sites were in the temporary internet files under the profile called, “darling.” The results of this 
investigation have been recorded on a Digital. Video Disk (DVD+R) for review by Detective 
George Pappas.

Examination of Thirteen Digital Video Disks (DVD) and Compact Disks (CD’S} that were seized 
from the LeBlanc residence. AH disked were numbered 1 through 13 for identification 
purposes.

Disk #1 -13 - Described as Memore* CD«R containing Microsoft Office 97

Disk #2 -13 - Described as a Memorex CD-R containing DVD driver firmware update

Disk #3-13- tmation CD-R A+ certification course material

Disk #4 • 13 - Memorex CD-R Titled Programs

Page 2 ol 4
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Exhibit 23

Donnelly LeBIanc Preview

DVD contained ttye following folders that contained contents of a 
preview of Item #1 Hewlett Packard Pavilion PC containing a Seagate 
160GB HDD.

1. Profile Darling Temporary Internet Files
2. LeBIanc Recvcler
3. LeBIanc Recycled
4. Leblanc Videos

• •»

Y LeBIanc Recvcler contained 15 videos all of adult pornography which 
pertained to forced rape with reference to the site: forced witness.com&

<x
3 od LeBIanc Recvcler2 folder contained in the Recycle folder contained 30 

videos of adult pornography pertaining to forced rape also with 
references to the sjte: forced witnessxom

LeBIanc videos coptained 6 videos of adult pornography of which four 
had to deal with r^pe and two with female masturbation.

> 0
0

“nJ
x

vs
The profile Darling contained recent sites visited from the temporary 

^5 Si internet file. The ipajority of the sites dealt with sadism, domination, 
x forced rape, fetishes and links to forced witness.com.

#

■JO

/



°^ce Of The DiSu»ct Attorney Of Lancaster County 
Investigation Division

I wggpfi | 56 North Duke Street, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17608
; Supplemental Investigation Report

Exhibit 24
S’?*'

Y■■■V

OffwiBB or 5ubjact Matter of |.ive$tlga(ior;
Assist other Agency - Forensic Examination

" ' Othar Agency Nsire;
Penn Township Police Department

Oats of Report
07/10/09

Other Agancy Case Number 
20Q8-PN-00426

DA Case Number. 
08-0062 Reporting Person:Victim;

Supervisor’* Initials:Submitting OffcaT* Signature:Report Submitted By.
Detcetive Pete Savage'

On 07/10/09 at 0900 hours I met with Assistant District attorney Randalf MlSer for a pre trial 

location of all videos that were discovered during my preview of the computer,

looked familiar. ADA Miller asked if I could meet with Daria LeBlanc and review the contents of the

"VD.

ranted' to^fihtw her^omoTra^io vweos art Iwanied'to'tuiow if she hid ever seen trt" tefore,1 

told Ms, LeBlanc that the folder names meant, nothing and all 1 was Interested in was the folders 
contents. Present during my introduction was StephanieWipjer, Victim Witness,

' .h.p^^eBd-Wtif>^herdpes.ri[,l'J.see^anyfnore..

I opened the LeBlanc Recycle* folder and observed 30 videos. After
LeBlanc stated that she recognized.all ofihe videos and had downloaded'themfor her.es to/fderal J 
Ms LeBlanc again staled thal she thought she had deleted all of thevidecs because she ddn t 
her son to see them. I asked Ms. LeBlanc if after deleting the files did she empty the recycle bin and 

she looked at me as if she didn't know what I was talking abbuL .

I

all of them

I opened the LeBlanc videos folder and observed 7 videos Jr reviewing those "d®°s 
cognized five videos stating again that she downloaded those videos for-herjoyrtnend andI hen 

..ought that she had deleted them Ms. LeBlancalsb stated that some of the wdeoswere parte! 
rtowninads and orrsotna ihtookl>afaveen;2l:drt.4pgrhal-downioadsto get.a_contpiete.yide 

following videos were not recognized by Ms. LeBlanc:
Page 1 of 4
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The District Attorney 01 Lancaster County 
Investigation Division V •'''"

-»• 1 “ 50 'North Duke Street; Lancaster. Pennsylvania 17608 • ’ • .
•Vr?**#; Q0ntjnu'atj0n 0f: Supplemental Investigation Report

■ -'sift
rtf

■■ ■. :

Offense of Subject Matter of Investigation:
Assist other Agency - ForensiG examinationOats of Report:

07/10/09 Other Agency Name:
Penn Township Police Department_______ „
—1 Submitting" Officer's basalt Supervisors Initials:

Qiher Agency C*se Hamper
2QQ8-PN-00426

DA Cs$b Number 
08-0082
Report SubmWed By:
Detective Pete Savage

ftk240;avi / 
ftk242.avi

Both videos depict adiilLfell3ks..mesturbailDg- These videos were located in Partition 2 
root/documents and settings/HP_Adrninrstrator/LeBlanc RepairMd folder.

./

Ms. LeBlanc staled that the HP_AdmintetratOf profile was
Donnelly LeBfanc and she never was in that profile because she didn t have that passvwrd.Ms 
LeBlanc further stated that her profile of Darla was not password protected, but her profile Darling 

password protected and the only person to have that password was an ex 
downloaded the videos for. I asked.Ms:: LeBlanc if her.husband knew her-password andshd stated 
that he didn't add she.only.create'd that acwunt after,be,was mloi.hej -reBjdence and because she
didn’t want her son to-see thejsites.she visited on the internet..

was

opened the Darting temporary Internet file folder as I went through various Internet sfies Ms. LeBlanc 
said she didn’t recognize many of the sites, f asked Ms. LeBlanc if she recognized the site 
!Lv Pnmeriwitnass^com and she stated that she did and teat k where 'he
videos we had Dreviousiv viewed from. I n reviewing -the.dates-.otthe.-tempOrary internet files they 
ranged -from SjfZ^QO^-to;0efD-13/2S-DB. Ms. LeBlanestated&3tbechusband-Donnelly LeSIanc-was

. nob Irving witlf"hefrat1:f^nrfoe'-

i

me more insight intoThis interview ended and I thanked Ms. LeBlanc for speaking with me and giving 

what had been removed from her computer.

Assignment complete nothing to follow

\r£*y /'V/A~ ^PcyC‘i/^4^
Qs, 1//?/°*, D&f-

A/t tJStZX sJAfMC

tfT TzUM -26 Br

A#cC
OtCsS.

Page 2 of 4
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Office Of The District Attorney Of Lancaster County
Investigation Division 

• ' 50 NtMlh Duke S1reetr Lancastar' Pennsylvania 17608
Supplemental Investigation Report

■#%

Exhibit 26
/

(S*ar.S!^
Offense or Subject Matter of Investigation:
Assist other Agency - Forensic Examination

Date of Report
07/10/09 Other Agency Name;

Penn Township Police Department
Other Agency Case Number
2008-PN-Q0426

DA Case Number
08-0062 Reporting Person:Victim:

Supervisor's Initials:Submitting Officer's Signature:•Report Submitted By:
Detcetive Pete Savage

On 07/10/09 at 0900 hours I met with Assistant District attorney Randall MHIer for a pre trial 
interview on the case of the Commonwealth of PA vs. Donnelly Joseph LeBlanc. This investigator 
and ADA Miller discussed my forensic examination of the LeBlanc Hewlett Packard Pavilion PC S/N 
CNH5351F4V. We reviewed the DVD of my preview findings and i explained to ADA Miller the 
location of all videos that were discovered during my preview of the computer.

We then viewed the DVD and the contents of all four folders. While reviewing the internet activity of 
the Darting folder we were joined by Detective George Pappas, Penn Township Police Department.

I suaoested to ADA Miller that Darla LeBlanc should be shown the contents of the DVD to ascertain if 
she had ever seen any of the videos and to go through her internet activity and ascertain ifthe sites 

! looked familiar. ADA Miller asked if I could meet with Darla LeBtanc and review the contents of the
'DVD.
On 07/10/09 at 1050 hours I met with Darla Jean LeBlanc in the office of ADA Randall Miller. I 
introduced myself to Ms. LeBlanc and asked her if she would bfe waling to sit down with me and 
review my findings of the examination on her computer. Ms. LeBlanc agreed and l explained that J 
wanted to show her pornographic videos and l wanted to know if she had .ever seen them before, 
told Ms. LeBlanc that the folder names meant nothing and all I was Interested in was the folders 
contents. Present during my introduction was Stephanie Wisfer, Victim Witness.

I opened the LeBlanc Recycler folder and observed 15 videos. I began playing the videosand on the 
first video Ms. LeBlanc stated that she remembered the video and had downloaded It fora friend. 
After the first three videos all of which Ms. Leblanc recognized she commented, I thought I dieted 
all of them" All 15 videos Ms. LeBlanc stated that she recognized and had downloaded them for a 

boyfriend who she doesn't see anymore.

' f opened the LeBlanc Recycled folder and observed 30 videos. After reviewing all the videos Ms. 
LeBlanc stated that she recognized all of the videos and had downloaded them for her ex boyfriend, 
Ms LeBlanc again stated that she thought she had deleted all of the videos because she didnt want 
her son to see them. I asked Ms. LeBlanc ff after deleting the files did she empty the recycle bin and 
she looked at me as if she didn’t know what I was talking about.

I opened the LeBlanc videos folder and observed 7 videos. In reviewing those videos Ms 
recognized five videos stating again that she downloaded those videos for her boyfriend and then 
thought that she had deleted them Ms. LeBlanc also stated that some of the videos were pa ta 
downloads and on some it took between 2 and 4 partial downloads to get a complete video. The 
following videos were not recognized by Ms. LeBlanc:
Page 1 of 5

J

. LeBlanc

6.3



l!r j'tiurV'"'n1 The District Attorney Of Lancaster County 
Investigation Division

11 50 North Duks Street. Lancaster. Pennsylvania 17608
Continuation of: Supplemental investigation Report

&
i

Dote of Report
jP7/10/09
DA Casa Number
08-0062

Offense or Subject Matter of Investigation:
Assist other Agency - Forensic examination

Other Agency Case Number.
200B-PN-00426

Other Agency Names
Penn Township Police Department

Report Submitted By:
Detective Pete Savage

Submitting Officer's IhHtelsr Bupervfeora Initials:

Terahd.wvm - FTV Girls.com Adult white female digitally masturbating then inserting 
bananas, lemons and vibrator into her vagina. 48 sec 
Date Created 2/11/2008 @ 8:43 PM

JV!ya_FTV.wmv - F7V Giris.com - Adult white female masturbating using her fingers both anal 
and vaginaily then inserting a bottle, diido and vibrator into her vagina. 42 sec 
Date Created 2/11/2008 @ 8:39 PM
f

These videos were located in Partition 2 root/documents and settings/HP_Administrator/LeBlanc 
Repair/vicf folder.

Ms. LeBlanc stated that the HP_Admifiistrator profile was password protected by her husband 
Donnelly LeBlanc and she never was in that profile because she didn’t have that password. Ms. 
LeBlanc further stated that her profile of Darla was not password protected, but her profile Darling 
was password protected and the only person to have that password was an ex boyfriend who she 
downloaded the videos for. I asked Ms. LeBlanc if her husband knew her password and she stated 
that he didn’t and she only created that account after he was out of her residence and because she 
didn’t want her son to see the sites she visited on the internet

I opened the Darling temporary Internet file folder as I went through various internet sites Ms. LeBlanc 
said she didrr’t recognize many of the sites, f asked Ms. LeBlanc if she recognized the site 
www.Forcedwitness.corn and she stated that she did and that is where she downloaded many of the 

; videos we had previously viewed from. In reviewing the dates of the temporary internet files they 
: ranged from 5/25/2008 to 06/013/2008. Ms. LeBlanc stated that her husband Donnelly LeBlanc was 
not Jiving with her at that time.

i

This interview ended and I thanked Ms. LeBlanc for speaking with me and giving me more insight into 
what had been removed from her computer.

Assignment complete nothing to fotlow

Page 2 of 5
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Exhibit 38

Mansfield, Karen

Merrill M. Spahn {m.spahn@selanc.Dom]From:
Senh Tuesday, February 03,20Q9 11:02 PM

Mansfield, KarenT=:
Subject: LeBlanc

K,

don't see hinvagreelng with that request is thers a way weSrt JpUlal hearing in March and trial In May. Then, it solves the problem and he can’t
complain.
Fb' what it’s worth, I have a bundi of other cases on tte trial list Yrai offioamioWbe ableto 
2^ lied ,.o on other matters. I have pleas on the first mommg of the term, we have _ 
a£rsr sentencing on the s'SSFtd day. Mha and I haves drag case that WB go after that 
foefl 1 nave several other cases oh the Iisl

Whscia you think??
On a different note, I am very sorry to hear about your grandfather.

hope it doesn’t wake you up. 
forget by tomorrow,

game

M
Merrill M. Spahn, Jr.
SPAKN&ENCARNACION
45 East Orange Sireet, First Floor
Lancaster, PA. 17502
Telephone: (717) 390*8950
Facsimile: (717)390-8953
Nfoie: ?he comments on and attachment to this e-rr.Note: m rammer™, onm

dissemiriHifon
0- __________- .-i; Sw WWW W««* VJC art lw*» «JJ»W a0»
. dir^on or copylna ortte rammut«il°n Is

«rder •snd delete theor'efnes — :ry 3t3-,.nr*r.,x3,= ^.=>~k-c'' ■ •*a ■* j01- TOr 1tact the

AV

mailto:m.spahn@selanc.Dom
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Exhibit 51

INTHE

SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

NO. 548 MDA 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee

V.

DONNELLY JOSEPH LeBLANC
Appellant

rn^alr°m 1116 <?der ofThe Ho^rable Robot Eby, SJ 
Court of Common Pleas of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

No. 3488*2008 
March 8,2016

Denial of Post-Conviction Relief

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, DONNELLY JOSEPH LeBLANC

By: R. Russell Pugh, Esquire 
Attorney ID.# 38398

1853 William Penn Way 
PO Box 10368 
Lancaster, PA 17605-0368 
(717)875*4957



Exhibit 51

flnemmts of the three pro so PCRA’s, not
A- The two amended PCRA1* were re

separate and subsequent petitions.

toataadabto how Judge Eby may have suffered from some contusion engendered by

the complicated slate of the pleadings in this case. As ^^coun-appotaed attorney forte

with the esteemed judge to dealing with the mammoth ohatage presented

It is on

Appellant, I sympathize 

by this file.
„ 20t l, August 4, 2011 and 

The first two of these petitions was filed within one 

to seek discretionary review in

. These three petitions (Index of Record, Items 64,

Appellant filed three pro se PCRA Petitions, on July 13

September 14,2012 raising over 250 claims.

year of the denial of allocatur by our Supreme Court, plus the time

the US Supreme Court. 42 PS Sect. 9545(b)(3)

67,73) are aoually one giant petition to three parts, repeating many of the same claims, or

ting prolix variations on the same themea^oftetoueipre^tedin Ae First and ^

, 2012, and Item No.
presen
Second Amended FjCRA Petitions (Index of Record Item No: 70, filed JuneH

, respectively) were lifted from the original pro se PCRA Petitions: Tata

Petitions for more coherent^

b»***

93r filed October 3,2013

anoointed counsel and the undersigned merely refined the proje

presentation, or to delete dearly nonmeritorious claims,^

ended PCRA Petitions after expiration of the statute of limitations in September, 2012,

No new claims were added by the First or

Second Am

(In fact, the “First Amended PCRA" was 

Petitions, and the First and Second Amended Petitions

Secondly, no hearing was held by any court on any of these petitions until October, 2014.

filed before the statute expired). The three pro se 

in effect, ONE PCRA Petition.are,
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